Financial Statements

Consolidated
Financial StatementsCorporate Overview

DCM Nouvelle Limited184

The following table details the foreign currency derivative contracts outstanding at the end of the reporting
year:

Outstanding contracts Number of Deals Contract value of foreign Maturity upto 12 months
currency (USD in lacs) ( `̀̀̀̀ in lacs)

As at As at As at As at As at As at
31 March 2025 31 March 2024 31 March 2025 31 March 2024 31 March 2025 31 March 2024

USD/INR sell/purchase forward 21 18 147.94 74.92 12,645.11 6,215.76

The following table demonstrates the Company’s sensitivity to 1% increase and decrease in the ̀  against the relevant
foreign currency. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding forward exchange contracts as tabulated above
and adjusts their translation at the period end for 1% change in foreign currency rates. A positive number below
indicates an increase in profit before tax or vice-versa.

Particulars Profit or (loss) before tax Credit or (debit) to equity
(net of tax)

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening
of USD of USD of USD of USD

1% depreciation/appreciation in Indian Rupees
against following foreign currencies:
For the year ended 31 March 2025
USD  (126.45)  126.45  (94.63) 94.63
Total (126.45) 126.45 (94.63) 94.63
For the year ended 31 March 2024
USD (62.16)  62.16  (46.51) 46.51
Total (62.16) 62.16 (46.51) 46.51

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates. The Company’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates,
which exposes the Company to cash flow interest rate risk.

Exposure to interest rate risk
The Company’s interest rate risk arises majorly from the term loans from banks carrying floating rate of interest.
These obligations expose the Company to cash flow interest rate risk. The exposure of the Company’s borrowing to
interest rate changes as reported to the management at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Variable-rate instruments As at As at
31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Term loans from banks  8,166.54  9,756.15
Loans repayable on demand from banks  25,327.43  27,335.68
Total  33,493.97  37,091.83

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments
A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points (bps) in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased
(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

(All amounts in ` lacs, unless stated otherwise)

185Annual Report 2024-25

Particulars Profit or (loss) Credit or (debit) to equity
before tax (net of tax)

increase decrease increase decrease
Interest on term loans from banks
For the year ended 31 March 2025  (334.94)  334.94  (250.64)  250.64
For the year ended 31 March 2024  (370.92)  370.92  (277.57)  277.57

47. Assets pledged as security
The carrying amounts of asset pledged as security for current and non-current borrowings are:

Particulars As at As at
31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Current
Financial assets
i) Trade receivables  10,245.26  11,457.90
ii) Cash and cash equivalents  69.38  73.46
iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above  3.46  0.10
iv) Loans  28.66  40.62
v) Other financial assets  794.92  532.35
Non-financial assets
i) Inventories  27,089.51  26,156.08
ii) Other current assets  2,266.30  2,003.63
Total current assets pledged as security  40,497.49  40,264.14
Non-current
Non-financial assets
i) Property, plant and equipment  23,082.76  24,795.09
Total non-current assets pledged as security  23,082.76  24,795.09
Total assets pledged as security  63,580.25  65,059.23

48. Capital management
For the purpose of the Company’s capital management, capital includes issued equity share capital, share premium
and all other equity reserves attributable to the equity holders of the Company. The primary objective of the
management of the Company’s capital structure is to maintain an efficient mix of debt and equity in order to achieve
a low cost of capital, while taking into account the desirability of retaining financial flexibility to pursue business
opportunities and adequate access to liquidity to mitigate the effect of unforeseen events on cash flows.
The Company monitors capital on the basis of the debt to capital ratio, which is calculated as interest-bearing debts